
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

24 November 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

14.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8008/8019 

CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  (Page 1)  

CLA(4)-29-14 – Paper 1 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

 

CLA465 - The Local Authority Elections (Wales) Order 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 12 November 2014; Date laid: 14 November 2014; 

Coming into force date: 9 December 2014 
 

3 Paper to note  (Pages 2 - 4)  

CLA(4)-29-14 – Paper 2 – Letter from the Minister for Public Services  

 

CLA(4)-29-14 – Paper 3 – Letter from the Counsel General  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations of 

a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any 

person; 

 

Section 109 Order: The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015  

(Pages 5 - 24) 

CLA(4)-29-14 – Paper 4 – Section 109 Order  
 

5 Evidence in relation to the Making Laws Inquiry  (Pages 25 - 47)  

(Indicative time 2.30pm) 

 

Dame Rosemary Butler AM, Presiding Officer 

 

 

CLA (4)-29-14 – Paper 5 – Written evidence 

CLA(4)-29-14 – Research Service Briefing 

Break  

6 Evidence in relation to the Making Laws Inquiry    

(indicative time 3.30pm) 

 

Mick Antoniw AM; 

Peter Black AM;  

Bethan Jenkins AM; 

Darren Millar AM 

 



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

CLA(4)-29-14 (p.2) 

 

 

 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

 24 November 2014 

 

 

CLA465 - The Local Authority Elections (Wales) Order 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

This Order, made under sections 87, 105(2) and (3) and 106(1) of the Local 

Government Act 2000, provides that the ordinary elections of councillors of 

county councils, county borough councils and community councils in Wales 

will take place in 2017 instead of 2016. It does so by substituting “2017” in 

the appropriate places in the Local Government Act 1972, which sets the 

years of ordinary elections for county councils, county borough councils and 

community councils.   

 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
CLA(4)-29-14 (p.3)

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
CLA(4)-29-14 (p.3)

Pack Page 3



Theodore Huckle QC/CF 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol/Counsel General 
 

 
 

Cathays Park 

Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Phone/ffon 029 2082 3508 

pscounselgeneral@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 

 

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref 

 
David Melding AM 
Chair, Constitutional Affairs 
and Legislation Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 
  
 
 
 
Dear Mr Melding, 
 
During my appearance before the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee on 
Monday 17 November, I referred to recent comments made in the House of Lords by the 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Health, the Earl Howe, when responding to a 
probing amendment tabled by Baroness Finlay of Llandaff seeking that the Medical 
Innovation Bill only come into force in Wales with the consent of the Assembly. 
 
Those comments were as follows: 

 
‘The operative provisions of the [Medical Innovation] Bill relate entirely to modifying the 
law of tort, which is a reserved matter. The Bill can fairly and realistically be classified as 
relating to a non-devolved subject, and therefore not within the competence of the 
National Assembly for Wales.’ HL Deb 24 Oct 2014 col 916 

 
As I indicated to the Committee my disagreement with what had been represented to 
Parliament, I thought it was right to be clear about the precise terms of the disputed 
comment.  I hope that this is helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Theodore Huckle QC 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol 
Counsel General 

           
 
         
20th November 2014 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
CLA(4)-29-14 (p.4)

Pack Page 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly 
ML17 - Presiding Officer 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
CLA(4)-29-14 (p.1) 

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Pack Page 26



Pack Page 27



Pack Page 28



Pack Page 29



Pack Page 30



Pack Page 31



Pack Page 32



Pack Page 33



Pack Page 34



Pack Page 35



Pack Page 36



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 38

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3 Paper to note
	CLA(4)-29-14 - Paper 4

	4.1 Section 109 Order: The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015
	CLA(4)-29-14 - Paper 5A
	CLA(4)-29-14 - Paper 5B
	CLA(4)-29-14 - Paper 5C
	CLA(4)-29-14 - Paper 5D
	CLA(4)-29-14 - Paper 5E
	CLA(4)-29-14 - Paper 5F

	5 Evidence in relation to the Making Laws Inquiry
	CLA(4)-29-14 - Research Service Briefing






Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 24 November 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  14.00 - 16.35 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2454  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

William Powell AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dame Rosemary Butler AM, Presiding Officer 

Elisabeth Jones, Director of Legal Services 

Christopher Warner, Head of Policy and Legislation 

Committee Service  

Mick Antoniw AM 

Peter Black AM, Commissioner 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

http://senedd.tv/en/2454


There were no apologies or substitutions. 

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

 

2.1 CLA465 - The Local Authority Elections (Wales) Order 2014  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instrument and was content. 

 

3 Paper to note  

The Committee noted the papers.  The Committee agreed to write to the Public 

Services Minister about the Council Tax Regulations. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed to conduct the next item of business in private. 

 

4.1 Section 109 Order: The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015  

 

5 Evidence in relation to the Making Laws Inquiry  

The Committee took evidence from the Presiding Officer. 

 

6 Evidence in relation to the Making Laws Inquiry  

The Committee took evidence from a panel of Assembly Members who had taken their 

own Bills through the legislative process, or were in the process of doing so. 


